

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 17-1016

Consolidated with Nos. 17-1017, 20-1150, 20-1151

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION'S
CLEAN AIR PROJECT,*Petitioner,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

*Respondent.*ALLIANCE FOR RESPONSIBLE ATMOSPHERIC POLICY, INC., *et al.*,*Intervenors.*

On Petition for Review of Final Action by the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**INITIAL OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER
NRDC AND STATE AND MUNICIPAL PETITIONERS**

LETTIA JAMES

Attorney General

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU

Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL J. MYERS

Senior Counsel

JOSHUA M. TALLENT

Assistant Attorney General

Albany, NY 12224

(518) 776-2456

Sarah C. Tallman

Natural Resources Defense Council

20 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1600

Chicago, IL 60606

(312) 651-7918

stallman@nrdc.org

*Counsel for Petitioner Natural Resources
Defense Council**Counsel for Petitioner State of New York*

Dated: October 16, 2020

Additional counsel listed on following pages

FOR THE STATE OF
CONNECTICUT
WILLIAM TONG
Attorney General
JILL LACEDONIA
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
165 Capitol Avenue
Hartford, CT 06106
(860) 808-5250

FOR THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General
MATTHEW J. DUNN
Chief, Environmental
Enforcement/Asbestos Litigation
Division
DANIEL I. ROTTENBERG
Assistant Attorney General
Illinois Attorney General's Office
69 W. Washington Street, 18th Floor
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 814-3816

FOR THE STATE OF OREGON
ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General
PAUL GARRAHAN
Attorney-in-Charge
Natural Resources Section
Oregon Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
(503) 947-4593

Melissa J. Lynch
David D. Doniger
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-6868

Julia Jonas-Day
Natural Resources Defense Council
40 W. 20th Street
New York, NY 10011
(781) 799-8675

*Counsel for Petitioner Natural Resources
Defense Council*

FOR THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON
ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General
CHRIS REITZ
Assistant Attorney General
Ecology Division
P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 586-4614

FOR THE STATE OF MARYLAND
BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General
JOHN B. HOWARD, JR.
Special Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 576-6300

FOR THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Harms to health and the environment from refrigerant emissions	4
II. The Clean Air Act’s refrigerant emission reduction program	6
III. EPA’s refrigerant management regulations.....	8
IV. Applying the venting prohibition to substitute refrigerants.....	9
A. The 2016 Rule	9
B. The Rescission Rule.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
STANDING	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. The Rescission Rule rests on EPA’s erroneous conclusion that the Clean Air Act barred the agency’s prior interpretation of the venting prohibition	21
A. The Court cannot uphold the Rescission Rule because EPA has misjudged its range of permissible action under the statute	21

B.	In 2016, EPA reasonably implemented the venting prohibition by requiring leak repair for substitute refrigerants	23
1.	Refrigerant releases caused by topping off leaky equipment occur in the course of servicing equipment	24
2.	Known refrigerant leaks occur in the course of maintaining equipment.....	27
3.	EPA reasonably used a unified set of requirements to implement section 608’s refrigerant emission reductions program.....	30
4.	EPA’s 2016 interpretation of prohibited venting furthers section 608’s purpose	31
II.	EPA’s new and inconsistently applied interpretation of its section 608(c) authority is arbitrary and unreasonable	34
III.	The Rescission Rule is invalid because it arbitrarily disregards EPA’s prior finding that consistent refrigerant regulations will reduce emissions of ozone-depleting substances.....	38
A.	Whether applying leak-repair requirements to substitute refrigerants will reduce emissions of ozone-depleting substances is a question of fact, not law	38
B.	EPA failed to provide a reasoned explanation for disregarding its 2016 finding.....	39
	CONCLUSION	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Alarm Indus. Commc'ns Comm. v. F.C.C.</i> , 131 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	44
<i>Arizona v. Thompson</i> , 281 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	20, 33
<i>Catamba Cty. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Cheney R.R. Co. v. I.C.C.</i> , 902 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20, 21, 22, 31
<i>Clean Wisc. v. EPA</i> , 964 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	18
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)	27
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	35, 43
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	22, 34
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	29

<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	21
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	21, 39
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	38
<i>Humane Soc’y of United States v. Zinke</i> , 865 F.3d 585, 600 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	18, 20
<i>Maryland v. EPA</i> , 958 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	37
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	18, 19
<i>Mexichem Fluor, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	21, 37, 41
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 789 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm’n’s Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	24, 38
<i>Nat’l Env’tl. Dev. Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 891 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Northpoint Tech., Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 412 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	36, 37
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5

<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992)	42
<i>NRDC v. Wheeler</i> , 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Okla. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 740 F.3d 185 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	44
<i>PDK Labs., Inc. v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Agency</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. FERC</i> , 792 F.2d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Physicians for Soc. Responsibility v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	39
<i>Prill v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	15, 20, 21, 33, 34
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	29
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	20
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	22
<i>Sorenson Comm'cns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	42
<i>Transactive Corp. v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Transitional Hosps. Corp. of La., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 222 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 848 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	33

<i>United States v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 945 (W.D. Tenn. 1976).....	27
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	43
<i>Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Walker Stone Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 156 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 1998).....	29

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	27
42 U.S.C. § 7601(a)(1).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 7602(e).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7671a.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7671g.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7671g(a).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 7671g(a)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7671g(a)(2).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7671g(a)(3).....	7, 38
42 U.S.C. § 7671g(a)(3)(A)	12, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7671g(c).....	1, 6, 23, 28, 29, 31
42 U.S.C. § 7671g(c)(1).....	7, 14, 25, 26

42 U.S.C. § 7671g(c)(2).....	7, 9, 28, 32
42 U.S.C. § 7671h(b)(1)	6, 32
42 U.S.C. § 7671h(c)	6, 32
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(c).....	6, 32
Pub. L. No. 101-549, §§ 601-18, 104 Stat. 2399	6

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 82.150(a) (1993)	8
40 C.F.R. § 82.154(a)(1).....	7, 36
40 C.F.R. § 82.154(a)(2)(i)	14, 30, 37
40 C.F.R. § 82.154(c).....	36
40 C.F.R. § 82.155	9
40 C.F.R. § 82.156	9
40 C.F.R. § 82.156(i) (1993)	8
40 C.F.R. § 82.157	9, 30
40 C.F.R. § 82.157(b)	25, 35
40 C.F.R. § 82.157(c).....	35
40 C.F.R. § 82.157(c)(2).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 82.157(g).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 82.158	9
40 C.F.R. § 82.161	9, 36
40 C.F.R. § 82.164.....	9

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

58 Fed. Reg. 28,660 (May 14, 1993)	4, 5, 8, 9, 36, 40
63 Fed. Reg. 32,044 (June 11, 1998)	40
69 Fed. Reg. 11,946 (Mar. 12, 2004)	7
70 Fed. Reg. 19,273 (Apr. 13, 2005)	9
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	5, 19
80 Fed. Reg. 69,458, 69,486 (Nov. 9, 2015)	24, 25, 36
81 Fed. Reg. 82,272 (Nov. 18, 2016)	4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 14, 24, 25, 28 30, 31, 37, 38, 40, 43
85 Fed. Reg. 14,150 (Mar. 11, 2020)	7, 13, 14, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 43

Other Authorities

101 Cong. Rec. 36,080 (1990)	6, 33
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	28
EPA, Greenhouse Gas Equivalencies Calculator, https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gas-equivalencies-calculator	19
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/maintain	28
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989)	6, 32
<i>Stratospheric Ozone Depletion and Chlorofluorocarbons: Joint Hearing before Subcomms. on Envtl. Prot. and Hazardous Wastes and Toxic Substances of the Senate Env’t and Pub. Works Comm., 100th Cong. 8 (1987) (statement of Dr. Robert T. Watson, NASA)</i>	32
